

NO. A05-1001

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

State of Minnesota ex rel. Swan Lake Area Wildlife
Association, petitioner,

Respondent,

vs.

Nicollet County Board of County Commissioners,

Appellant,

vs.

Marlin Fitzner, et al., Intervenor,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

RINKE-NOONAN, LTD.
Kurt A. Deter (#22342)
300 US Bank Plaza
P.O. Box 1497
St. Cloud, MN 56302-1497
(320) 251-6700

*Attorney for Marlin Fitzner, et al.,
Intervenors, Respondents*

BARNETT LAW, LTD.
Gary D. Barnett (#4280)
600 South Second Street
P.O. Box 3008
Mankato, MN 56002-3008
(507) 345-7733

*Attorney for State of Minnesota ex rel.
Swan Lake Area Wildlife Association,
petitioners, Respondent*

PETERSON LAW OFFICE, P.A.
William G. Peterson (#86435)
3601 Minnesota Drive
Suite 800
Bloomington, MN 55435
(952) 921-5818

*Attorney for State of Minnesota ex rel., Swan Lake
Area Wildlife Association, petitioners, Respondent*

RATWIK, ROSZAK & MALONEY, P.A.
Scott T. Anderson (#157405)
Kimberley K. Sobieck (#288299)
730 Second Avenue South, Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-0060

*Attorneys for Nicollet County Board of County
Commissioners, Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

ARGUMENT 11

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT MUST HAVE SUBJECT MATTER
 JURISDICTION OVER THE SPECIFIC CLAIMS MADE UNDER
 MREA AND NUISANCE 11

 III. THE DRAINAGE CODE DIRECTS THAT JURISDICTION OVER
 DRAINAGE ISSUES IS WITH THE DRAINAGE AUTHORITY 13

 IV. THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES HAS
 JURISDICTION OVER CHANGES IN PUBLIC WATER LEVELS29

 V. THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF LANDOWNERS AND
 THE PUBLIC CANNOT BE IGNORED34

 VI. THE INTEGRITY OF COUNTY DITCHES ACROSS MINNESOTA
 ARE AT RISK IF THE DRAINAGE AUTHORITY’S POWERS
 ARE USURPED35

 VII. BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT HAVE SUBJECT
 MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
 WILDLIFE ASSOCIATION’S COMPLAINT, ITS ORDER
 GRANTING THE AMENDMENT OF THE COMPLAINT AND
 JOINING THE DNR IS VOID36

CONCLUSION37

CERTIFICATE OF BRIEF LENGTH.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Minnesota Cases

<u>Aastad v. Board of County Commissioners of Chippewa County</u> , 260 Minn. 357, 110 N.W.2d 19 (1961)	21
<u>Adelman v. Onischuk</u> , 135 N.W.2d 670 (Minn. 1965).....	21
<u>Amcon Corp. v. City of Eagan</u> , 348 N.W.2d 66 (Minn. 1984).....	23
<u>American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Lindsay</u> , 500 N.W.2d 807 (Minn. App. 1993)	25
<u>Anderson v. Stearns County</u> , 519 N.W.2d 212 (Minn. App. 1994).....	21
<u>Baron v. Lens Crafters, Inc.</u> , 514 N.W.2d 305 (Minn. App. 1994)	25
<u>Betchold v. City of Rosemount</u> 1995 WL 507583 (Minn. App. 1995)	20
<u>Bill’s Borrow v. Pierce</u> , 112 N.W.2d 274 (Minn. 1907)	21
<u>Cable Communications Bd v. Nor-West Cable Communications Partnership</u> , 356 N.W. 2d 658 (Minn. 1984).....	19
<u>Cochrane v. Tudor Oaks Condominium Project</u> , 529 N.W.2d 429 (Minn.App.1995).....	1, 11, 12, 25, 36
<u>Coon Creek Watershed Dist. v. State Environmental Quality Bd.</u> , 315 N.W.2d 604 (Minn. 1982).....	35
<u>Counties of Blue Earth v. Minn. Department of Labor Indus.</u> , 49 N.W.2d 265 (Minn.App. 1992).....	23
<u>Dakota County v. City of Lakeville</u> , 559 N.W.2d 716 (Minn. App. 1997).....	11, 25
<u>Dietz v. Dodge County</u> , 487 N.W. 2d 237 (Minn.1992)	19
<u>Dokmo v Independent School Dist. No. 11</u> , 459 N.W.2d 671 (Minn. 1990).....	1, 19
<u>Duenow v. Lindeman</u> , 27 N.W.2d 421 (Minn.1907).....	12

<u>Duluth Firemen’s Relief Assn. v. City of Duluth</u> , 361 N.W.2d 381 (Minn. 1985)	25
<u>Fisher v. Town of Albin</u> , 258 Minn. 154, 104 N.W.2d 32, 34 (1960).....	34
<u>Garret v. Skorstad</u> , 173 N.W. 406 (Minn. 1919)	21
<u>Halper v. Halper</u> , 348 N.W.2d 360, 362 (Minn. App. 1984).....	26
<u>Honn v. City of Coon Rapids</u> , 313 N.W.2d 408 (Minn. 1981).....	19
<u>In Re Appeal of Briane</u> , 457 N.W. 2d 268, 269-70 (Minn. App.), <u>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</u> , 460 N.W. 2d 53 (Minn. 1990).....	19
<u>In re Determining the Natural Ordinary High Water Level of Lake Pulaski</u> , 384 N.W.2d 510 (Minn.App.1986).....	31
<u>In re Lake Elysian High Water Level</u> , 293 N.W. 140 (Minn. 1940)	31
<u>In the Matter of Determining the Natural Ordinary High Water Level of Lake Pulaski</u> , 384 N.W.2d 510 (Minn.App. 1986).....	32
<u>In the Matter of Determining the Ordinary High Water Level of Goose Lake, Waconia Township, Carver County, and Establishing and Maintaining Appropriate Water Levels Thereon</u> , 2001 WL 1327767 (Minn. App).....	31
<u>Independent School Dist. No. 534 v. City of Stewartville</u> , 304 N.W.2d 637 (Minn.1981)	11
<u>Irwin v. Goodno</u> , 686 N.W.2d 878 (Minn.App.2004)	12
<u>Jinadu v. Centrust Mortgage Corp.</u> , 517 N.W.2d 84 (Minn. App. 1994).....	1, 12, 36
<u>Johnson v. Steele County</u> , 60 N.W.2d 32 (Minn.1953).....	17
<u>Kirkwald Const. Co. v. M.G.A. Construction Co.</u> , 513 N.W.2d 241 (Minn. 1994).....	16
<u>Larson v. Freeborn County</u> , 126 N.W.2d 771 (Minn. 1964)	21
<u>Lindberg v. Dep’t of Natural Resources</u> , 381 N.W.2d 494 (Minn.App.1986).....	31
<u>Lippmann v. Huhn</u> , 249 Minn. 1, 81 N.W.2d 100 (Minn.1957).....	17

<u>Lupkes v. Town of Clifton</u> , 196 N.W. 666 (Minn. 1924).....	17, 35
<u>McGowan v. Our Savior’s Lutheran Church</u> , 527 N.W.2d 830 (Minn.1995).....	3, 10
<u>Neitzel v. County of Redwood</u> , 521 N.W.2d 73 (Minn. App. 1994).....	18
<u>Odenthal v. Minn. Conference of Seventh Day Adventists</u> , 649 N.W.2d 426 (Minn.2002).....	11
<u>Petition of Jacobson</u> , 48 N.W.2d 441 (Minn. 1951).....	18
<u>Schaeffer v. State</u> , 444 N.W.2d 876 (Minn. App. 1989).....	11
<u>Slosser v. Great Northern Ry. Co.</u> , 16 N.W.2d 47 (Minn. 1944)	1, 16
<u>Springer v. City of Marshall</u> , 1994 WL 396324 (Minn. App. 1994).....	20
<u>Stadum v. Norman County</u> , 508 N.W.2d 217, 218 (Minn. App. 1993).....	11
<u>Sun Oil Company v. Village of New Hope</u> , 220 N.W. 2d 256 (Minn. 1974)	18
<u>Village of Edina v. Joseph</u> , 119 N.W.2d 809 (Minn. 1962) *.....	19
<u>White Bear Docking v. City of White Bear Lake</u> , 324 N.W.2d 174 (Minn. 1982).....	19
<u>Zaluckyj v. Rice Creek Watershed District</u> , 639 N.W.2d 70 (Minn. App. 2002).....	1, 13, 23

Minnesota Statutes

Minn. Stat. Ch. 103E.....	9
Minn. Stat. § 103E.005	22
Minn. Stat. § 103E.005, subd. 12.....	28
Minn. Stat. §§ 103E.005-103E.812.....	13
Minn. Stat. § 103E.015	14, 24, 35
Minn. Stat. § 103E.015, subd. 1	24

Minn. Stat. § 103E.061	14
Minn. Stat. § 103E.075	14
Minn. Stat. § 103E.091	14, 15, 17, 18, 22
Minn. Stat. § 103E.091, subd. 1	24
Minn. Stat. § 103E.095	1, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20
Minn. Stat. § 103E.095, subd. 1	24
Minn. Stat. § 103E.095, subd. 2	16
Minn. Stat. § 103E.101	1
Minn. Stat. § 103E.105	14
Minn. Stat. § 103E.202	1
Minn. Stat. § 103E.212	13
Minn. Stat. § 103E.215	1, 14
Minn. Stat. § 103E.221	1, 14
Minn. Stat. § 103E.225	14
Minn. Stat. § 103E.227	14, 29
Minn. Stat. § 103E.241	13
Minn. Stat. § 103E.245	13
Minn. Stat. § 103E.255	14
Minn. Stat. § 103E.261	13
Minn. Stat. § 103E.301	14
Minn. Stat. § 103E.315	13

Minn. Stat. § 103E.323	13
Minn. Stat. § 103E.325	13
Minn. Stat. § 103E.331	1
Minn. Stat. § 103E.335	14
Minn. Stat. § 103E.505	13
Minn. Stat. §§ 103E.521-555	14
Minn. Stat. §§ 103E.601-631	14
Minn. Stat. §§ 103E.635-.641	14
Minn. Stat. §§ 103E.701-103E.745.....	21, 22
Minn. Stat. § 103E.701-715	1
Minn. Stat. §§ 103E 701-728	14
Minn. Stat. § 103E.701, subd. 1	22
Minn. Stat. § 103E.711	14
Minn. Stat. § 103E.715	22, 23, 34
Minn. Stat. § 103E.715, subd. 1	22
Minn. Stat. § 103E.801	29
Minn. Stat. § 103E.805	29
Minn. Stat. § 103E.811	15
Minn. Stat. § 103E.812	15
Minn. Stat. § 103G.005, subd. 14	31
Minn. Stat. § 103G.245, subd. 10(b).....	34

Minn. Stat. § 103G.255 1, 30

Minn. Stat. § 103G.401 1, 31, 33

Minn. Stat. § 116B.03, subd. 1 27

Minn. Stat. § 401, subds. 2, 3 15

Minn. Stat. § 645.21 25

Minn. Stat. § 801, subd. 2 15

Minnesota Rules

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 103.03(j) 3, 10

Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.08(c) 11, 12, 36
